MAY 13, 2015

	PORTLAND CITY COUNCIL AGENDA

City Hall  -  1221 SW Fourth Avenue

WEDNESDAY, 9:30 AM, MAY 13, 2015  461460

	Disposition:



	TIMES CERTAIN
	

	 466
TIME CERTAIN: 9:30 AM – Mayor’s Message to Budget Committee  (Mayor convenes Council as the Budget Committee)  5 minutes requested

	The Proposed Budget includes multiple programmatic changes that, if ultimately approved, have budgetary impacts in FY 2015-15.

	 467
TIME CERTAIN: 10:00 AM – Council to convene as Portland Development Commission Budget Committee to receive the proposed budget  (Mayor convenes Portland Development Commission Budget Committee)   1 hour requested


	PDC’s FY 2015-16 Proposed Budget totals $213.2 million in expenditures. The budget is balanced using the latest tax increment forecasts, current service level funding of General Fund for economic development, and updated estimates for loan portfolio and property income revenues.

	CONSENT AGENDA – NO DISCUSSION
	

	Mayor Charlie Hales
	

	Bureau of Planning & Sustainability
	

	 468
Amend Intergovernmental Agreement with Metro to accept an additional $80,000 for administration of the City Master Recycler Program in FY 2015-2017  (Second Reading 441; amend Contract No. 30003529)

	The bureau anticipates accepting $40,000 in the FY 2015-16 and FY 2016-17 Solid Waste Management Fund budgets.


	Office of Management and Finance 
	

	*469
Pay claim of Mary Haney in the sum of $7,699 involving the Bureau of Environmental Services  (Ordinance)

	$2,699.15 to be paid from the FY 2014-15 Insurance and Claims Operating Fund ($5,000 has already been paid).

	*470
Pay claim of Christopher Hermann in the sum of $7,360 involving the Portland Fire Bureau  (Ordinance)


	$7360.30 to be paid from the FY 2014-15 Insurance and Claims Fund.

	 471
Extend a right-of-way use agreement granted to Clear Wireless LLC for wireless broadband Internet access services  (Ordinance; amend Ordinance No. 185716)


	The City will continue to receive franchise fees at the same level as the prior agreement.

	 472
Extend term of a right-of-way use agreement granted to Sprint Spectrum, LP for mobile telecommunications services  (Ordinance; amend Ordinance No. 185717)


	This extension replaces the previous method for determining annual increases (Portland’s CPI-W): an automatic 3.0% annual increase.

	 473
Extend term of a right-of-way use agreement granted to Cricket Communications, Inc. for mobile telecommunications services  (Ordinance; amend Ordinance No. 185788)


	The City will continue to receive franchise fees at the same level as the prior agreement.

	 474
Extend term of right-of-way use agreement granted to New Cingular Wireless PCS, LLC for mobile telecommunications services (Ordinance; amend Ordinance No. 185789)


	The City will continue to receive franchise fees at the same level as the prior agreement.

	Commissioner Nick Fish
Position No. 2
	

	Water Bureau
	

	 475
Accept contract with JW Underground, Inc. for the construction of the Headworks Flow Meters project as complete, release retainage and authorize final payment  (Report; Contract No. 30003570)

	No fiscal impact. The final project total is $2,270,000; the initial total project cost was $2,600,000.

	Commissioner Dan Saltzman

Position No. 3
	

	Portland Fire & Rescue 
	

	*476
Accept a grant in the amount of $342,437 from the Federal Emergency Management Agency for Assistance to Firefighter Grant FY 2014 to fund firefighter bailout systems  (Ordinance)

	There is a local match requirement of $34,243. The bureau has identified existing resources in the external materials and services budget in FY 2015-16. 


	Portland Housing Bureau
	

	 477
Amend subrecipient contract with JOIN to add $3,468 for enhanced outreach and operations during winter severe weather events for a total not to exceed $1,780,741  (Second Reading Agenda 442; amend Contract No. 32001124)

	$3,468 in General Fund discretionary resources allocated in the FY 2014-15 Spring Budget Monitoring Process.

	REGULAR AGENDA


	

	*478
Update City of Portland Fair Wage Policies to establish a minimum wage of $15 per hour for employees working under covered service contracts  (Ordinance introduced by Mayor Hales and Commissioner Saltzman; amend Code Chapter 3.99)  20 minutes requested


	OMF currently estimates General Fund ongoing implementation costs of $900,000, an amount that has been included in the Mayor’s Proposed FY 2015-16 budget.  Exact costs will be known after relevant contracts are amended.    

	Mayor Charlie Hales
	

	Bureau of Police
	

	*479
Authorize an Intergovernmental Agreement with the Oregon State Police Criminal Investigations Division for the use of Oregon Department of Justice Oregon High Intensity Drug Trafficking Area Program grant funds to reimburse the State for drug interdiction efforts on behalf of the HIDTA Interdiction Team  (Ordinance)                         20 minutes requested for items 479-481

	There is no fiscal impact with this legislation. The grant resources would be part of an intergovernmental agreement where the City is the fiduciary manager of the program and the resources are passed through Portland Police to the Oregon State Patrol. There is no local match requirement.

	*480
Accept a grant in the amount of $172,700 and appropriate $40,000 for FY 2014-15 from the Oregon Department of Justice and the Oregon High Intensity Drug Trafficking Areas program for sworn personnel overtime and program expenses for Portland interdiction efforts  (Ordinance)


	There is no local match requirement for the receipt of this grant. Fringe benefits associated with overtime will be absorbed within the bureau’s current personal services budget.

	*481
Accept a grant in the amount of $36,000 from the Oregon Department of Justice and the Oregon High Intensity Drug Trafficking Areas program for program expenses for Portland Metro Gang Task Force interdiction efforts  (Ordinance)


	There is no fiscal impact to accept this grant. There is no local match requirement.

	    Commissioner Nick Fish
Position No. 2
	

	Water Bureau
	

	 482
Authorize a contract with the lowest responsive bidder and provide payment for the construction components of the Road 10 MP 3.0-4.6 Project at an estimated cost of $889,000  (Ordinance)

	Total project cost is estimated at $1,120,000. In FY 2014-15, the bureau will use projected underspending in the Bull Run Watershed capital program budget to fund current year costs; the bureau has requested additional funding for this project as part of its FY 2015-16 budget. 

	Commissioner Steve Novick
Position No. 4
	

	Bureau of Transportation 
	

	 483
Vacate a portion of SE Gideon St east of SE Milwaukie Ave subject to certain conditions and reservations  (Second Reading Agenda 458; VAC-10092)

	Moderate confidence cost estimate of $8,000 is paid for by the petitioner.

	City Auditor Mary Hull Caballero
	

	 484
Assess property for sidewalk repair for the Bureau of Maintenance  (Hearing; Ordinance; Y1086)  15 minutes requested

	The property assessment for sidewalk repair will increase lien revenues to the PBOT operating fund by $210,085.

	WEDNESDAY, 2:00 PM, MAY 13, 2015

	

	 485
TIME CERTAIN: 2:00 PM – Consider proposal of the City of Portland Water Bureau for Demolition Review and the Bureau of Development Services staff and Portland Historic Landmarks Commission recommendation of approval for the demolition of 1894 Reservoir #3, 1894 Reservoir #4 and the 1946 Weir Building, all contributing resources in the Washington Park Historic District at 2403 SW Jefferson St  (Previous Agenda 414;   Hearing introduced by Commissioner Fritz; LU 14-249689 DM)  10 minutes requested

	Total project cost is currently estimated $76.3 million, including $6.9 million in FY 2014-15. The total cost is expected to result in a 5.45% rate increase. Bureau will request funding to finance the project though FY 2020-21.

	 486
TIME CERTAIN: 2:00 PM – Amend timeline and Case File Review for Independent Police Review Citizen Review Committee appeals  (Ordinance introduced by Auditor Hull Caballero; amend Code Section 3.21.140 and replace Code Section 3.21.150)                     1 hour requested

	No fiscal impact.

	 487
TIME CERTAIN: 3:30 PM – Support entering the Project Development Phase of the Powell-Division Transit and Development Project and authorize letter to Metro stating commitment to provide Transportation System Development Charge funds towards the transit project  (Resolution introduced by Commissioner Novick)     1 hour requested

	Up to $8.4 million of Transportation SDC funds are available for capacity increasing improvements along SE Division St, and this funding requires a 25% match over the life of the project. PBOT anticipates a contribution of an estimated $2.0 million in FY 2015-16 and FY 2016-17. The bureau’s proposed FY 2015-16 budget towards the project includes $500,000 in direct contribution to Metro and an additional $507,894 in personnel expenses.


5 of 5

